## **CITY OF VAUGHAN**

# **EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF JUNE 12, 2019**

Item 2, Report No. 21, of the Committee of the Whole (Closed Session), which was adopted without amendment by the Council of the City of Vaughan on June 12, 2019 and the confidential recommendation and resolution made public.

### 2. <u>2018 CIVIC HERO AWARD - WARD 5</u>

The Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) recommends approval of the recommendation contained in the following resolution of Councillor Shefman, dated June 4, 2019:

### Member's Resolution

Submitted by Councillor Alan Shefman.

*Whereas,* City of Vaughan Council has established the Civic Hero Award as a means of honouring citizens who have taken exemplary action in carrying out their responsibility as a citizen under the City of Vaughan Declaration of Citizens' Rights and Responsibilities; and

*Whereas,* the Civic Hero Award has been established such that each Ward Councillor has the authority to nominate one resident in their respective ward per year; and

*Whereas,* there is nobody in the City of Vaughan over at least the last decade who is as prominent at Charity events than Vaughan's favourite and most famous DOO DOO the Clown, and

*Whereas,* Shane Farberman exemplifies the very best of community volunteerism for his efforts to spread joy and laughter to children and adults of all ages, and

*Whereas,* DOO DOO provides a unique and ever welcome presence in our City.

#### Be it therefore resolved:

- 1. That Shane Farberman be named the Ward 5 Civic Hero for 2018; and
- 2. That the award be presented at a future Committee of the Whole, Committee of the Whole (Public Hearing) or Council meeting, at a date to be arranged by appropriate staff in consultation with the award recipient.